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Oh io EPA 3/29/202], 
Entered Directors Journal 

BEFORE THE 
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

I n the Matter Of: 

PennOhio Waste, LLC Director's Findings 
7555 North Street and Orders 
Negley, Ohio 44441 

Respondent 

I.  JURISDICTION 

These Director's Findings and Orders ("Orders") are issued to PennOhio Waste, 
LLC ("Respondent") pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio 
Environmental Protection Agency ("Ohio EPA") under Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") §§ 
3714.12, 3734.13, 6111, and 3745.01. 

11.  PARTIES 

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and heirs and 
successors in interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the Property (as 
hereinafter defined) shall in any way alter Respondent's responsibilities under these 
Orders. 

III.  DEFINITIONS 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same 
meaning as used in ORC Chapters 3714, 3734, 6111 and the rules promulgated 
thereunder. 

IV. FINDINGS 

The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings: 

1. Respondent is the current owner of parcels of land located at 7555 North 
Street, Negley, Ohio, which are identified by the Columbiana County Auditor as 
Parcel Numbers 46-00106.001, 46-00108.000, 46-00109.000, 46-00140.001, 
46-00951.000, 46-00954.000, 46-00954.001, 46-00962.001 ("Property"). On 
the Property is a Construction and Demolition Debris (C&DD) landfill (Facility). 
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2. Respondent is a"person" as that term is defined in ORC § 3734.01(G), and in 
Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Rules 3745-27-01 (P)(3) and 3745-400- 
01(P)(1). 

3. The Facility is authorized for 153 acres of waste placement; approximately 26 
acres is currently utilized for waste placement (constructed active license 
disposal area ("ALDA"). It consists of Cell 1, Cell 2, Cell 3, and Cell 4A1 for 
C&DD disposal. Cell 4A2 is currently under construction. 

4. The Facility's leachate collection system has, in part, four sumps, one in each 
of the four current cells. Each sump is located in the lowest point in each cell. 
Each sump contains a pump that pumps leachate to a leachate collection tank. 

5. OAC Rule 3745-400-1 1 (B)(1) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall conduct all operations at the facility in strict compliance with the license, 
any orders, and other authorizing documents issued in accordance with 
Chapter 3714. of the Revised Code." 

6. During an inspection on June 28, 2019, Ohio EPA observed that there was no 
pump in the leachate sump in Cell 3. The facility license requires operating 
leachate pumps in Cells 3 and 4A1. By letter dated July 15, 2019, Ohio EPA 
cited Respondent for failing to comply with its authorizing documents in 
violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-1 1 (B)(1). 

7. During the inspection on June 28, 2019, Respondent explained that the pump 
and transducer within Cell 3 was temporarily removed to repair a damaged 
electrical line. By letter dated July 15, 2019, the violation was resolved through 
a partial inspection performed on July 10, 2019 where the pump was observed 
to have been installed within Cell 3. 

8. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(D) states in pertinent part, "Debris Placement. "The 
owner or operator shall place and maintain markers defining the limits of the 
active licensed disposal area...." 

9. During inspections on July 12, 2019 and August 6, 2019, Respondent failed to 
maintain markers defining the limits of the ALDA. There were no markers to 
identify whether recently filled areas were within the ALDA. By letters dated 
August 1, 2019 and August 14, 2019, Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to 
place and maintain markers defining the limits of the ALDA in violation of OAC 
Rule 3745-400-1 1 (D). 

10. During an August 23, 2019 inspection, the northern and western limits of the 
ALDA had been identified in the field and the violation was abated through the 
August 29, 2019 letter. 

11. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(B)(2) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall dispose of construction and demolition debris only within the active 
licensed disposal area." 
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12. During inspections on July 12, 2019 and August 6, 2019, Respondent disposed 
of C&DD mixed with soil on the west side of the Iandfill between the landfill and 
the piles of mine spoil. By letters dated August 1, 2019 and August 14, 2019, 
Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to dispose of construction and demolition 
debris only within the ALDA in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-1 1 (B)(2). 

13. Respondent moved the misplaced C&DD to the ALDA immediately following 
the August 23, 2019 inspection and has been in compliance with that 
requirement since that date. By letter dated August 29, 2019 the violation was 
abated. 

14. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(E)(1) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall maintain the integrity of the engineered components of the facility(.)" 

15. During inspections on October 31, 2019, January 30, 2020, and February 4, 
2020 Respondent failed to maintain the facility's engineered components. 
Specifically, Respondent failed to ensure that leachate management and 
measurement equipment was functioning properly and placed in a location to 
ensure that there is less than 1 foot of head on the landfill's liner. By letters 
dated November 8, 2019, and February 7, 2020, Ohio EPA cited Respondent 
for failing to maintain engineered components in violation of OAC Rule 3745- 
400-11(E)(1). 

16. Respondent installed new pumps and transducers within each sump (Cells 1A, 
2A, 3A, and 4A1) between June and July 2020. Respondent performed pump 
tests between July 27, 2020 and August 1, 2020, 

17. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(I)(4) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall maintain access roads(.)" 

18. During inspections on March 28, 2019, May 7, 2019, May 8, 2019, May 15, 
2019, May 17, 2019, and September 13, 2019, Respondent failed to manage 
stormwater such that sheet flow affected the Facility's access roads. The 
access roads were so badly damaged that an excavator and a bulldozer had 
to pull or push waste vehicles and leachate tankers to appropriate locations at 
the Facility. Access roads were impassable due to lack of road maintenance. 
By letters dated April 9, May 24, May 30, and September 18, 2019, Ohio EPA 
cited Respondent for failing to maintain access roads in violation of OAC Rule 
3745-400-11(1)(4). 

19. Consistent equipment malfunction with the water truck during the dry season 
resulted in multiple occurrences of dusty roads. During the September 13, 
2019 inspection, the water truck was observed to have been repaired and 
watering the roads. By letter dated September 18, 2019 the violation had been 
abated and the site roads have been maintained to allow passage of loaded 
vehicles with minimum dust generation. 
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20. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(I)(5 tates in pertinent part, "The cmer ør øperater 
shall employ rne -sures necessar to minimize the incidence e muc, c1~rt, an- 
dust on public roads before ehuces leave the acility." 

21. During inspectens on October 31, 2019 an January 13, 202~ f Respenent 
causec ecessi~o md crag acut er public reahls caus~ng a safety hazarb to 
citizens# By le ters dated November 8, 2019, anb January 23, 2020, Oh~c A 
cited Fespondent for failing to rnin~mze mud and dirt on public roads n v~cla, n 
of OAC Rule 3745-400-11(1)(5). 

22., Respondent cleaneb the public rcab near the entranee to the facility following 
the January 13, 2020 inspection anh hy letter dated January 23, 2020 the 
tacty hab returned to complianc--.r 

2~n _ uring inspections on Octcber 28, 21 and Octoher 3i , 2019, R.espondorìt 
tc m ~nt in the Facility such that surface water as ponding in the ditches 

arìd was not braining into sedimentation ponbs causng the haul roads to be 
excessively muddy and bi °icult to drive on ~:'1uc to the surtace water contre~ 
structures being cIeQ;  ged,. By letters dated November 1, 20~ 9 an .~l November 
8, 2019, Ohio EPA cted Respondent tcr tailing to correct the conditions causng 
silting or scouring in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-11(Q)(4). 

28s - C Rule 3745-408-11(0) states in pertinent part, "If there is an outbreak of 
Ieachate at the surface, the owner or operator shall...contain... mana ae... repair 
the outbreak." 

28. .- uring inspecticns cn JuIy 12, 2019, January 20, 202~, February 4, 2028, -..nb 
centinu~ing tc the present, a leachate outbreak was not being pre~ented or 
eenta~neb anb was flowing out of Cell 4A1 at the interface of Cells 4A1/4A2. By 
iet. ers dateb August 1, 2019 and February 4, 2020, Ohio EPA citeb 
Respondent for failing to address leachate outbreaks in violation of OAC Ruie 
3 7 t5-400-11(0). 

2~. Respcndent was in the process of connectin oi~s anb A2 wherì 
Respondent ce seb accopting waste at the Facility at the request øf hio EPA. 
Respondent has pr perly disposeb of all the water coIlected on the surtace of 
ftho Cell and disposeb of it at a licensed facility. 
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28. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(P)(1) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall operate and maintain the leachate collection system as follows: The 
owner or operator shall operate the leachate collection system to maintain no 
more than one foot of head anywhere on the in situ or added geologic material 
or constructed liner." 

29. During inspections on September 19, 2018, June 28, 2019, July 12, 2019, 
October 31, 2019, December 26, 2019, January 30, 2020, and from February 
4, 2020 to present, Respondent failed to operate the Facility to prevent greater 
than one foot of head on the liner which can potentially cause H2S odors, slope 
failure, and surface or ground water contamination. By letters dated July 15, 
August 1, October 4, November 8, 2019, January 23, and February 7, 2020, 
Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to maintain less than foot of head on the 
liner in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-11(P)(1). Between January 1, 2020, 
and July 24, 2020, Ohio EPA and Respondent participated in weekly technical 
meetings to discuss the prevalent leachate issues at the facility, including 
discussions regarding a leachate system investigation. 

30. Respondent has installed new pumps and transducers within each sump (Cells 
1A, 2A, 3A and 4A1) between June and July 2020. Respondent performed 
pump tests between July 27, 2020 and August 1, 2020. The pumps and 
transducers were set during the pump test and remain in that position. 

31. OAC Rule 3745-400-1 1 (P)(2) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall maintain the leachate collection system." 

32. During a June 28, 2019 inspection, Respondent failed to inspect and verify that 
the leachate collection system was not crushed or blocked after the first lift of 
debris placement following construction of Cell 4A1. By letter dated July 15, 
2019, Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to verify the condition of the 
leachate collection system in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-11(P)(1). 

33. Respondent scheduled a third-party contractor (Robinson Pipe Cleaning Co.) 
to clean and inspect all leachate lines at the Facility. Respondent continuously 
updated Ohio EPA of the work status during and at completion following 
verification of the condition of the leachate collection system. 

34. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(Q)(1) states in pertinent part, "The owner or operator 
shall divert surface and ground water from the active and inactive licensed 
disposal areas of the facility by non-mechanical means." 

35. During inspections on June 18, 2019, June 21, 2019, July 12, 2019, September 
19, 2019, and October 31, 2019, Respondent failed to divert stormwater away 
from the leachate collection system. By letters dated July 5, August 1, October 
4, and November 8, 2019, Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to divert 
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surface and ground water from the active and inactive licensed disposal areas 
of the facility by non-mechanical means in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400- 
11(Q)(1). 

36. By letter dated July 5, 2019, Ohio EPA states that the conditions which led to 
stormwater flowing into the ALDA observed on June 18, 2019 and June 21, 
2019 had been corrected on June 26, 2019 and the violation had been abated. 
During a site visit on July 12, 2019, Ohio EPA observed ponding immediately 
outside of Cell 4A1 and surmised that it was generated by stormwater. By letter 
dated August 14, 2019, Ohio EPA noted during an August 6, 2019 site visit, 
surface water or groundwater was not observed entering Cell 4A1 and the 
violation was abated. 

37. During the October 31, 2019 inspection, it was observed that the leachate riser 
pipe within Cell 3 was positioned within a perimeter ditch and was slightly below 
the current road elevation. Ohio EPA was notified by letter dated February 17, 
2020 that the leachate riser pipe has been extended and a removeable cover 
had been installed to eliminate the potential of surface water intrusion. 

38. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(H)(1) states in pertinent part, "Fire prevention. The 
owner or operator shall operate the facility in a manner that prevents fires by 
doing one of the following: (1) Covering all disposed combustible debris on a 
weekly basis with soil, clean hard fill, or other material which is noncombustible. 
For the purpose of this rule, covering means to apply noncombustible material 
in a manner such that combustible debris is not visible..." 

39. During inspections on April 19, 2019, May 15, 2019, May 17, 2019, June 18, 
2019, June 21, 2019, July 12, 2019, September 10, 2019, September 19, 2019, 
February 11, 2020 and February 18, 2020, Respondent failed to compact and 
cover waste with soil or noncombustible material. By letters dated April 25, 
2019, May 30, 2019, July 5, 2019, August 1, 2019, September 17, 2019, 
September 20, 2019, and February 27, 2020, Ohio EPA cited Respondent for 
failing to "operate the facility in a manner that prevents fires... by covering all 
disposed combustible debris on a weekly basis" in violation of OAC Rule 3745- 
400-11(H)(1). 

40. No fires occurred as a result of the alleged violations, OAC Rule 3745-400- 
11(F)(3) states, "The owner or operator shall not dispose of any solid wastes..." 

41. During inspections on July 12, 2019, October 2, 2019, October 28, 2019, and 
October 31, 2019, Respondent disposed of solid waste. There were many 
types of solid waste including tires, toys, fabrics, cushions, industrial hoses, 
food wrappers, garbage, infant car seats, mattresses, bedding, cushions, 
boots, blankets, and clothing. On at least one occasion, a swarm of flies was 
in the solid waste in the•working face. By letters dated August 1, 2019, October 
9, 2019, November 1, 2019, and November 8, 2019, Ohio EPA cited 
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Respondent for disposal of solid waste in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400- 
11(F)(3). 

42. OAC Rule 3745-400-11(F)(4)(a) and (b) states in pertinent part, "The owner or 
operator shall unload the debris in clearly designated and marked unloading 
zones separate from the working face. Upon inspection of the unloaded debris, 
the owner or operator shall remove prohibited materials prior to placing the 
debris on the working face ... The owner or operator shall clearly mark the limits 
of the unloading zone with at least two temporary markers..." 

43. During inspections on June 18, 2019, June 28, 2019, July 12, 2019, August 6, 
2019, August 30, 2019, and October 11, 2019, Respondent unloaded trucks 
with waste into the working face and failed to clearly designate the unloading 
zone with markers. The pickers did not have the ability to inspect the loads 
and remove prohibited waste in an unloading zone prior to the waste being 
pushed into the working face. By letters dated July 15, 2019, August 1, 2019, 
August 14, 2019, September 6, 2019, and October 30, 2019, Ohio EPA cited 
Respondent for disposal of solid waste in violation of OAC Rule 3745-400- 
'! 1(F)(4)(a) and (b). 

44. OAC Rule 3745-400-1 1 (F)(6) states, "The owner or operator shall attempt to 
remove all solid waste from the construction and demolition debris prior to 
disposal of construction and demolition debris on the working face of the facility 
as required under section 3745.021 of the Revised Code ." 

45. During inspections on June 18, 2019, June 21, 2019, July 12, 2019, September 
26, 2019, October 2, 2019, October 28, 2019, October 31, 2019, Respondent 
failed to ensure pickers were present and inspecting loads in the unloading 
zone and picking prohibited material prior to disposal in the working face. 
There were many examples of solid waste disposed including tires, toys, 
fabrics, cushions, industrial hoses, food wrappers, garbage, infant car seats, 
mattresses, blankets, and clothing. By Ietters dated July 5, 2019, August 1, 
2019, October 2, 2019, October 9, 2019, November 1, 2019, and November 8, 
2019, Ohio EPA cited Respondent for failing to remove all solid waste from the 
C&DD prior to disposal as required under section 3745.021 of the Revised 
Code. 

46. Following multiple meetings between Respondent and Ohio EPA regarding the 
condition of the Facility's leachate collection system, on April 10 and April 23, 
2020, Respondent submitted a Draft Leachate Investigation Plan to the 
Agency. 

47. By letter dated May 14, 2020, Ohio EPA provided recommendations to 
Respondent's Draft Leachate Investigation Plan. 
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48. Respondent submitted a respcnse to Ohio EPA's r commendations for the 
Draft Leachate Investig abon Rian cn June 22, 2020 and amended the response 
on Nc~e.mber 23, 20~~, Doaernher 21, 2020 and February 10, 2021. 

~9. By letter dated June 19, 2020, Ohic EPA replied to February 17 and 24, 2020 
~etters from Respondent in resporsc to violations issued beginning in April 24, 
2019 throu ! February 7, 2g20. Ohio EPA's le er addressed ongo ng Icachatc 
issues and parU Iresoluticn cf several violations. 

50. Since at leas 2020, leachate is being discharged and coilected along the CeU 
4A1/4A2 interfaro at the lowest point along the outer edge cf . ell 4A1 and 
further investi aMon is needed to addlress the issu ,Beginning on April 5, 2020 
through the present, Respondent as provided a sumrnary of weekly leachate 
data to Ohio E A, including leachate hauled from the Facility, the dispos~l 
facility, the hauMng company, the name of the hauler, and the specific sump 
from which the leachate was removed. 

51. Beginning n August 22 and continuong to the present, Respondent has been 
providing weedy sumrnades of leachate pumpedfrcm each sump within the 
landfill, as eM as ar est~mated total weekly learhate removai from the Facility. 

Surface Water Findin~ . 

52. On October 31, 2019, November 8, 2019, and D cember 9, 2019, unauthorized 
discharges were occurring from the concrete apron associated with the facility's 
entrance and from the storm water collection system that is not connected to 
Pond 11. In addition, unauthorized discharges were occurring throughout the 
disturbed areas of the facility. 

53. A discharge of sediment and sediment deposition within surface waters of 
the state were observed within the Front Street roadside ditch and a 
wetiand complex located north of the eastern portion of the railcar waste 
offloading area. 

54. The facility's storm water collection and treatment system was not being 
properly maintained to ensure that sediment-laden storm water runoff was 
collected and diverted to a sediment pond for treatment prior to an offsite 
discharge to surface waters of the state. The storm water collection system 
was filled in with sediment causing runoff to bypass treatment prior to an 
offsite discharge. Pond 11 had significant sediment accumulation reducing 
the treatment capacity. Trees were also observed growing within the 
sediment pond. 
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55. f 1A : No person shall cause ilution or place or cause to be 
åny sewage, siudge, s!ud, e materials, industria .ste, or other wastes 

a cation wherc they cause peutn c any waters ct th-. state. 

I~lo person shall violate or fail to perform any duty 
imposed by sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 or division (8) of section 6111.33 
of the Revised Code or violate any order, rule, or term or condition of a 
permit issed er acepted by the director of environmental protection 
pursuant to those sections. Each day of violation is a separate offense. 

57. l ~. ~f ~~ P~~ i~ _`ov I(~ ~ :The effluent shall, at all 
times, be free of substances irì amounts that will settle to form putrescent, or 
otherwise objectionable, sludge deposits; or that will adversely affect aquatic 
life or waterfowl. 

~~ ~ ~ ~~ ill~ ~~ ~f ~P E L IPermit No. The effluent shall, at all 
times, be troe of substances in amounts that will aiter the natural cclor or odor 
of the receng water to such degree as to create a nuisance. 

59. Part I11.3.A of NPDES Permit No. 31NOQ3 B., : At all times, the permittee 
shall maintain in good working order and operate as efficiently as possible all 
treatment or control facilities or systems inst Iled or used by the permittee 
necessary to achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit. 
Proper cperation and maintenance aiso include adequåte laboratory controls 
and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision requires the 
operation of back-up or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed 
by a permittee only when the operation is necessary to achieve compliance 
with conditions of the permit. 

~, P~_ 11 ~ g. ~~ g PS e 0*RD: The permittee shall 
effectiveiy monitor the operation anc efficiency of treatment and control 
facilities and the quantity and quality of the treated discharge 

~espondent shall achievo ccrnpl~ance th RC Chapters 37, ~~~4, and 6111 and the 
ruies promul åtedl thereunder aee rd~ng te the following phased ccmpliance schedule: 

Cel 4 1~ erm ntenane!Leachate Cointainment: 

1. Within fourteen (14 days ot the effective date of these rd. rs, and ccntinu~ng 
until cell 4A2 cell construction s certified in writing by Øhic EPA, Resporndent 
shalia 
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a, oreate and mntain an earthen berm along the cell 4A1/4A2 interface to 
ensure that storm water dce not mix with leachate that may collect or pcn~ 
in the cell . $~ ~A2 interface, rface, until storm water and leachate canbe rcp . ri~ 
managed and ()hio EPÅ concurs in writing. 

b. install a fixed measuring rod with readily visible ene (1) nch increments 
marked on the rod and installed in the lowest point in the south s~ e of the 
earthen berm. 

c. maintain a minimum of two'eet c fr ethoard below the berm. 
d. ensure that at all times there is a rnaximurn of twelve (1 Z nches ct neachate 

temporarily contained on the south side of the earhen herrn.. 
e. record compliance with this Order b taking daiiy date stamped photographs 

and e-mailing them to Ohic EPA on a weekly basis, until given written 
permission from .. h~c EPA to stop. 

AccessRoa s: 

. Within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of these Orders and continuing 
thereafter, Respondent shall ensure that the Facility's roads: 
a. are constructed and maintained in such a manner as to withstand heavy 

euipment uses and allow passage of loaded waste/debris vehicles, 
~oachate tankers ithout assistance (towing or pushing) during all weather 
ccnditionsm 

b. are maintained n a manner that does not impa~r surface .- teor drainage 
ditches or create berms and ensurres storm water pipes and culverts are 
free ot rocks, soil, and debris. 

c. are maintained to ensure minimum dust generation from any vehicle. 
d. are maintained to create minimum dust generation; leachate is ot 

permitt. -d to be used as a dust suppressant. 

Le. chat IIecfim Systern ilnt 
. ri y : 

~p Within ten (10) days of the effective date of these order . , Respondent 1I~ 
implement the Leaohate Investigation Plan which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Attachment 1. Respondent will complete installation of 
the five (5) wells identified in the Leachate Investigation Plan within sixty (60) 
days ot the effective date of these orders. Respondent will follow all the 
recuiremonts and timeframes set torth ir the Leachate investigation Plan. 

4. If the results of the Leachate Invostigation Plan indicate that the leachate 
collection system is ineffective then Respondent shall, within thirty (30) days of 
submitting the report and analysis, submit to Øhio EPA NEDO for approvai a 
Leachate Collection Syst . rn Remediation PI~n and Implementation Schedule 
("The Remediation PanThe Remediation Plan shall propose multipie 
remedies th tensure the landfill has ar effective leachate coliect~on system 
and will be in compliance with OAC Rule 3745-400-11(P)(1). The Remediation 
Plan may include such remedies as elimination or reduction of water infiltration 
into the landfill such as installation ot an FML cap The Remediation Plan should 
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also address he need th nore se the facility's financiai assuran~~ , 
applicable. 

5. Within si~ .(60) days of the eïective date of these Orders and ocntiruing 
thereafter, Responrent shall ensure that: 

ag a east ono backup pump and transducer, is always availab0e a~ tho Facility. 
b. Daily (f1~cnd ay through Friday), on a form provided by the E1irector for 

subrnission to Øhio EFA NEDO during the following week and cr inclusion 
in the Facility's rlaily log, Respondent shail record: 

~. each permanent and porable eaoha~e tank has a functioning, ieachath 
Uee ndicator (digtai or rnechanicai~~ 

6. Respondent sha empioy an appropriate th~rd-party consultant tc conduct tri- 
annu ali inspections of the leachate coi~ection systhm and: 
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findings of the inspection and ccmpliance with paraqraphs (a) through (f) 
above. 

Respondent sha riotity Ohio EPA NE at least three (3) S pr~cr to each 
leachate collection system inspection. 

ü ~ ..e & Leach, ate C -. illecti~ _nDe~i , ~ : 

7. pon the o~octi~e date of these Qrders, Respondent shaii comply with the liner 
design and construction requirements specifed in AC Rule 3745-400- 
~7(F)(5)(a), at a minimum. 

Prior to aste aœeptance ard with Ohio EPA approvai, Respcndent shall 
c. nstruct Ceii 4A2 to ir°~clude the installation c a surnp iri the southeast corner, 
n HDPE side slope riser large enough for purnp access consistent with typical 

landfill construction practice cr vertical concrete riser that is at least five feet in 
diameter, and purnps consistent with the pumps insta Ciod Cefls 14. 

8. Respondent shaU ensure that d... sgn pians for a6i future cells including cei9 4A2, 
shall include an enhanced eachate collection syst mand drainage iayer 
design that ensures a minimum permeability of 1x10-2  cm/sec. The design 
plans with theses:eccations shall be included in each years' Hcense renewal 
applications. 

9. Respondent shaii nct plug or repair the seep in cell 4A1 without the prior written 
permission of Qho EPA. However, construction of Ceil 4A2 may continue and 
is not consdered tc be plugging or repairing. 

Ra. Unloading Ar a— Negiey: 

1g. Upon the effective date of these Orders, Respcndcnt shåH ceåse waste 
acceptanco frcrn rail cars at the Negley rail spur, unicss cthow ~se authorized 
by Jhio PA in writing. 

Su ace ter Diversion: 

11. Upcn the effective date cf these Crders, Respcndent shall ensure that surface 
water ccntr cI structures° 

a. are designed, constructed, and mata~ned to controi surface water run-on 
and runoff prior to construction of ceils, and during operat~ons. 

b. ensure minimal erosion and infiltration of water throu hthe cover mater~al 
and cap system, and maintain the integ rity cf access r. ads and åsscciated 
storm water ditches. 
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Active License Disposal A~ea (ALDA): 

12. Prior to waste acceptanc .ar ccr°nuing thereafter, Respcndent shall mark 
the limits of the AL A at the Facility with steel signposts and signs every 100 
feet ind~cating . LDA Limits." Fespondent shall reposition the signposts 
when ~er the ALDA changes in the approved license. 

U~loading Zca an orking Face: 

1 3. espondent sha ensure the following: 

a. there is arnaximurn c one (1) un~ oad~ng zcne and one (1) worki.ng ace, 
unless otherwise author~zed by Öhio EPA writing. 

b. the unloading zone is rnited to 20,000 square feet and is early mrked 
with at least four temperary ma.rkers. 

c. the working face is limited to 2ØQ sq~aro eet and is clearl' marked th 
at Ieast two (2) temporary markers ap . rt from the unioading zcne markers. 

d. specific rneasures to control, collect, prcperly contain and dsposc o~ 
scattered litter, including the use of pertah~e wind screens, are 
implemented , as-needed. 

e. the waste is not directly unloaded into the working faceb 
f. solid waste and other prohibited materials including scrap tires are nct 

stockpiled cn the ground. 
g. at least cne roll off container shaii bepiaced immediately acijacent tc the 

unloading zone and at east on ,roii clff container shail be placed 
immediately adjacent to the wcrking tace tor containerizing prohibited 
material (i.e. solid waste that is picked out ot the construction and 
demolition wase stream. At all tirnes the containers located at the working 
face and unicading zone shall have availahle capacity to accept the 
prohibited mat ri ~s. 

h. the undoadrg zcfle shall have sufficient pickers actively working to remove 
prohibited materials at all times the Facility is operating to ensure prohibited 
materials do not reach the working face. 

i. equipment (e.g. front-end loader, backhoe with bucket) shall be available 
and dedicated to assist pickers in the removal of prohibited material, if 
needed. 

.1.. Pespondent shall establish aTraining and Compliance Assurance r .:ram. 
Under the prograrn aM Facility staff, including pickers, equipment cperators, and 
mana ement will be trained and educated on the proper opera:tional 
pracedures, license, permits, these Orders, and other authorizations pertaining 
to the Facility, including procedures to reject prohibited materials such as solid 
waste, scrap tires, pulverized debris andl unidentifisibio material. A training 
manual, ccntainingthe contents of the training and a dated signature page of 
all the ernployees trained, shall be maintained at the Facility for inspections. 
Prior tc the acceptance of new waste, all current emploees shall be trained 
pursuant tc this pragram. 
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Cliffing: 

eekiy ~ r: 

16. Commencing on the first day waste acceptance occurs at the Facility an~ 
continuing ther, after, Respondent shail ensure that weekly co~er aced at 
the acility and the placement ct the eekly cover cccumented by tar trne 
starnp d phctcs cf the completecl eekly cover. A copy of the time starnpe~~ 
photcs shall be retained at the Facy for inspeccn by Ohio EFA. 

Drag-out of Mud/Soil: 

17. Prior to waste arceptance ar continuing thereafter, Respcndent shax 

a. ensure that the whee iash is automated, operable and utilized at aii times 
as needed for all waste hauling vehicles leaving the Facility; 

b. install and maintain asphalt, or concrete pa~ement from the wheel wash 
to State Rcad 170 that s capable ct handng the volume of incoming and 
outgoing traffic at the Facility; and 

c. utilize a street sweeper or other equiprn nt, as needed. tc ensure that 
pu c rc ds are tree from drag-out. 

:..caI. : 

~. Ro pcndont shall use scaes at the Facility as the sole means of determining 
gate recei ts. Fhcr tc the acceptance of waste and annually thereafter, 
Respondent shall ensure that all sc~es are inspected, tested, and ap p roved by 
the Colurnban ounty Auditor cr city sealer having urisdiction where the 
scale is Iccated and shall meet the specifications, tol rances, and regulatory 
re~uire ments cf sect~on 1327.49 ot the Revised Code. 

Recerd= eepg ardl Rep rt~ng: 

I 9. Respondent shall submit to Ohio EPA NE~Q a monthly report that cc rtaíns the 
following: 
a. The amonnt ct ie .chate p urnped fr : m each surnp and dispcscd ct at a 

waste water treatment plant; and 
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b. Based upon the daily logs, ithe amount of waste received, the amcunit c~ 
solid wasite disposed cf at a solid waste landfill, the amount c scrap itres 
transported by a scrap itire transporter to a sorap tire storage, monofill, 
monccell, or recovery facility licensed under ORC Section 3734 n Ohio, 
to such a facility in another state operating in compance with ithe laws of 
the staite in which it is locaited, or to any other solid waste disposal facility in 
another state that is operait~ng in compli ance ith the laws of that state. 

Overfill Remedi tion and Pr venfi ns 

20. Respondent shail compiete asite relocaton of Overfilled Areas within ninety 
(90) days of cerhfication of Ce .A2 or Eecernber 31, 2022 whichever comes 
first. Wasite reiocation will occur in generaiaccordance with the Wasite 
Reloc tion Plan previously submitted to the Ohio EPA on January 6, 2020. 
Following completion of waste relocation, Respondent shall send Ohio EPA 
NEE a survey of the Facility, prepa~-ed by a professional skilled in the 
appropdate disciplines, and provide a itopographic map of the Facility, with 
updated contour lines cn a plandrawing with the information, scale, and 
contour interval consisitent with the approved plans or the Facility. 

At a minimum, the map shall identify: 
a. The daite of the su. ey. 
b. The area e~tenit cf eaoh phase ct construction. 
c. The area extent of closed areas o all units that have a final oap sys`em. 
d. Access roads and buildings. 
e. On-site borrow areas and cover material stockpiles. 

21. Respondent sh. :il include ith the survey sent to C►hio EPA NE~{ 
comparison of the actual verhc I and horizontal lim~its of empiaced waste to 
the vertica and horizontal limits of waste placement authorized in the 
applicable authorizing documents. If emplaced waste exceeds the limits of 
verticaI: and horizonta astc p~ cement authorized in the applicabe 
authorizin docurnents, this comparison shall include a topographic map 
which delineates the area i e itent of ernplaoed waste ithat eoeeds approved 
limits specified in such authorizing dlocumonts. In add~hon, the topograprhc 
map shall contâin notes that indicate the following information for waste 
exceerhng authorized limits cif aste pIacernent: the maximurn estrnated 
volume, the maximum depth, and the a ~era. e depth. 

22. Respondent shaii com .~etc a su~ey of the Facility which includes all items 
specified in p ragra phs and 2~ . Respondent shall submit the annual 
survey results to hio EPA NELO with eath renewal license application. 
Respondent shaII include with the submitta an estimate of the remaining 
facility life in years and n terms of the rem irdn g volume cf the Facility to be 
filled in cubic yards. 
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of Suface ater r~ rs: 

23. Respondent shall imrnethately comply with hio Rcse Gcr1e Chapter 11 
an National Pollutant Dcharge Elimination Syste~~ Permit No. 31N0036~* D. 

2 . Respendent shall imrnediately cease all unauthorized thscharges fr rn the 
facili y to "waters ø 'the state" as deflned in ORG6111.01. 

25. Within forty-five (45) days from the effèctive date of these Orders, Respondent 
shall develop and irn plement a storm w ter poliution prevention plan ("SWP3") 
~cr the facility that satisfies Pa rts I and Ili ef Ohio P.P.A's Autherization to 
Dscharge Storm Water Associated with Censtructicn Activity Under the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systerna 

26. Within forty-five (45) days from the effective date of the Orders, Respondent 
sha assign " ualified inspection personn as defined in Part VII cf Ohe 
EPA's Authorization to Discharge Storm Wter Asscciated whllh Cnstruction 
Activity Under the aticnal Pollutant Discharge Eliminaflen System, to cenduct 
inspectiors to ensure that the control practices are functional and to evaluate 
whether the SWP3 is adeguate and properly implemented or whether additional 
control measures are regthrcd. At e minimum, inspectiens shall be . performed 
and recorded. 

27. Within seven (7) days trom the effective date e't these Orders as weatherr 
allows, Respondent shall begin ternporary and/or finth stabilizing ail idle areas 
associated with the facility outside of the ALDA. All idle areas of the facility that 
are at flnal grade shel achie,e final stabilization within ene year from the - 
e't'tectivo date of these Grders. Final stabilizaticn shall be defined as all soil 
disturbing activities in an area of the facility arre complete and a uniform 
perennial vegetative cover (e.g., evenly distdbuted, without large bare areas) 
with a density of at least 70 percent cover for the area has been estahlished on 
all unpa~ed ar -as and areas not covered by perman -- nt structures cr equivalent 
stabiliz flcn measures (such as the use of rnthches, d -rap, gabions or 
geetextiles) have been ernployed. in addition, all temporary er. sicn and 
sethrnent BMPs are rernoved and disposed of and all trapped scdoment is 
perrnanently stahzed to . reverrvt 'turther erothen. 

28. Rospondent shall pay the arnount e't n~ne thousand five hundred and sienty- 
six dollars ($9,576. n settlement et Ohio EF'A's claim fcr civil perialties, 
which may he assessed pursuan't te GRG Gh pter 6111. Within 'terty-five (45) 
days after the effecthie date of these Orders, payment to Ohio EPA shall be 
made by an officia check made payable to Treasurer, tate of Ghio" for the 
tetth amount. The cffic~ I check shall be submitted te Gar . ufler, or her 
successor, tegether with a ietter identifying Respondent and the ste, to: 
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Ohio EPA 
Office of Fiscal Administration 
P.O. Box 1049 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049 

A copy of the check shall be sent to Larry Reeder, Environmental Manager, 
Enforcement Section, or his successor, at the following address: 

Ohio EPA 
Division of Surface Water 
P.O. Box 1049 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049 

29. Respondent shall pay the amount of forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) in 
settlement of Ohio EPA Division of Materials and Waste Management's 
claims for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC Chapters 
3714. and 3734. Ohio EPA agrees that the money shall be paid to the 
Middletown Township Trustees for the purpose of improving public health, 
safety and wellness in and around the Negley, Ohio community. Payment is 
due within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order. Payment 
shall be sent to the Fiscal Officer, Middleton Township Trustees, 50738 
Richardson Street, P.O. Box 295, Negley, Ohio 4441. 

A copy of the checks shall be sent to: 

Mr. Brian Dearth, 
Ohio EPA DMWM 
P.O. Box 1049, 
Columbus, OH 43216-1049 

as well as the Ohio-EPA Northeast District Office as specified in Section X 
below. 

VI. TERMINATION 

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent 
certifies in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has 
performed all obligations under these Orders and Ohio EPA's Chief, Division of Materials 
and Waste Management acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If 
Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will 
notify Respondent of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case 
Respondent shall have an opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek 
termination as described above. 

4830-4736-0737. v.1 



Director's Final Findings and Orders 
PennOhio Waste, LLC 
Page 18 of 21 

The ce ticat~on shall contain the following atest. -~ion from Responcilent: "I certify 
that the informa~ion contained in or accompanying th~s certification s rue, accurate and 
complete." 

This certification shall be submitted bi Respondent to h~c EFA and shall be 
signed by Respondent. 

Vll. OTHE CMI 

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any 
ciarn, cause of action or clemand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or 
corporation, not a party to hese Orders, for any liability arising from, or rela~ed o, 
Respondent or the Prcpery. 

L THE APÜCABLE LAWS 

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these rders shall be undertaken n 
accordance with the requirernents of a applicable local, state, and federal laws and 
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement 
of any other statues or regulations appiicab~e to Respondcnt or the Froperty. 

IX.  

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications 
shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director 
of Ohio EPA. 

X. NOTICE 

All documents recuired to be submifted by the Respondent pursuant to these 
rders shaii be addre ss-.. d tc: 

h .. Environmentai Protection Agency 
Northeast District Office 
Eson of Materia6s and aste Manag mcnt 
21 East Aurora Road 
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 

Preferably submit documents eectronically at the toIlowing te share website: 
~ ps share e  ohio.gc~~~i~  

or to such persons and addr sses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by 
Oh EPA. 

XL E_ ATION OF RIGHTS 
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Ohio EPA reserves its rights to seek civil or administrative penalties against 
Respondent for violations not specificaliy cited in these Orders. Ohio EPA and 
Respondent each reserve all other rights, privileges, and causes of actions, except as 
specifically waived in Section XII of these Orders. Ohio EPA reserves the right to require 
Respondent to take additional actions in future orders. 

XII. WAIVER 

Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply with 
these Orders. 

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, 
and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights 
Respondent may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in 
law or equity. 

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these 
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals 
Commission, or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in 
such appea!_ In such an event, Respondent shatl continue to comply with these Orders 
notwithstanding such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated, 
or modified. 

XIII. EFFECTIVE DATE 

The effective date of the Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio 
EPA Director's Journal. 

XIV, SIGNATORY AUTHORITY 

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she 
is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders. 
The parties acknowledge and agree that this Order may be executed by electronic 
signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall 
have the same force and effect as an original signature. Without limitation, "electronic 
signature" shall include faxed versions of an original signature or electronically scanned 
and transmitted versions (e.g., via pdf) of an original signature. 

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED: 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 

¿A11ÁA & ~"tiS~, 3/29/2021 

Laurie A. Stevenson Date 
Director 
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IT IS SO AGREED: 
PennOiio Waste, LLC 

Rig' ard Walton, 
Pr sident 

Date 
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ATTAHMENT 
Pennho L n fill _ a...~H~ y 
Lahat -.. s ~ n 
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PennOhio Landfill Facility Prepared November 23, 2020 
Leachate Investigation Plan Revised December 21, 2020, Feb. 10, 2021 

INTRODUCTION 
This Leachate Investigation Plan has been prepared by Penn Ohio for the PennOhio Landfill 
facility (‘facility”) for submission to Ohio EPA. Penn Ohio conducted the research to present the 
following facts. Ohio EPA has not verified the facts as presented. The purpose of the plan is to 
examine the potential for a buildup of leachate head within the landfill as well as the potential 
for seeps along the existing northern limit of Cell 4A1. Leachate levels at the landfill have been a 
topic of discussion among PennOhio and the Ohio EPA. This plan has been prepared to present 
a method for installing liquid observation wells within the landfill as an attempt to evaluate 
leachate levels as well as present criteria to evaluate the effectiveness of the leachate collection 
system. This Plan also presents Penn Ohio’s brief summary of the pump testing previously 
performed at the facility as shared with the Ohio EPA in August, 2020. 

OBSERVED CONDITIONS 
The primary observations which have led to concern of potential elevated leachate levels are 
high transducer readings and liquids within sumps (Cell 3A and Cell 4A1) and leachate seeps along 
the northeastern limit of Cell 4A1. Additionally, the facility’s leachate disposal records contained 
data gaps which appeared to be inconsistent with anticipated leachate generation. The following 
sections present a description for each of these conditions. 

Cell 3A and Cell 4A1 Leachate Levels 
The existing configurations, pumps, transducers and display readouts for Cell 3A and Cell 
4A1 have been reviewed by PennOhio personnel extensively. The transducers have 
historically yielded readings representative of elevated leachate levels and liquids have 
been observed within the sump risers. After many field observations, review of existing as-
builts and camera inspections of the sump risers by third party contractors, PennOhio came 
to the conclusion to replace the pumps, transducers and readouts within all sump areas. 
Pumps and transducers for all sumps (Cell 1A, 2A, 3A and 4A1) were replaced in 2020 and 
pump testing was performed as follows. 

Pump Testing Summary 
Pump testing was performed for each sump between July 27, 2020 and August 1, 2020. A 
complete summary of the pump testing results was provided to the EPA via Email on August 
18, 2020. The pump testing included setting the pump “on” depth to 12-inches and the 
pump “off” depth to 6-inches for all sumps. Daily readings were taken from each sump as 
well as the corresponding tank that each pumped to. Readings were taken at approximately 
8am and 3pm each day for a total of 6-days. The following information was obtained from 
the pump tests. 

• Following setting the pump “on” depth in each sump to 12-inches and pump “off” 
depth to 6-inches (Monday, July 27, 2020) the liquid level in the sumps did not 
exceed 12-inches during the 6-day testing period. 

• The overall average combined leachate removed from the sump areas including the 
exterior of Cell 4A1 during the 6-day period was 10,390-gallons, resulting in an 
average daily volume of 1,731-gal/day. It should be noted that of the 10,390-
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gallons, 2,200-gallons were removed from the area between Cell 4A1 and the soil 
berm. It is believed that the majority of this 2,200-gal was stormwater. Excluding 
this 2,200-gallons results in an estimated 8,190-gallons of leachate removed or 
approximately 1,365-gal/day. 

x	 Leachate was not freely discharging from Cell 4A1. During the majority of the pump 
testing, the area outside Cell 4A1 was dry with the exception of Saturday August 1, 
2020 where there had been a significant rain event. 

Cell 4A1 Leachate Seep 
PennOhio started construction of Cell 4A2 to the immediate north and adjacent to Cell 4A1 
at the end of 2019. The facility faced many weather obstacles attempting to construct 
during the winter months including cold weather, rain and snow. In the beginning of 2020, 
the facility began working to expose the sand / subgrade components as well as an existing 
pipe in Cell 4A1 to prepare for tie-in of the new Cell 4A2. During this time, a leachate seep 
was observed along the northeastern limit of the Cell 4A1 floor area. The cover soils along 
the outer slope of 4A1 have led to sedimentation build-up in this low area which has 
covered the outside edge of the Cell 4A1 sand making it difficult for any seeps or new 
stormwater contacting this location to drain back into the Cell 4A1 sump. 

Liquids in this area have been contained through the use of a soil berm installed between 
Cell 4A1 and Cell 4A2. Additionally, surface water runoff which flows over the existing Cell 
4A1 outer slope face collects in this area and as a result of exposing the tie-in during cell 
construction activities has mixed with waste exposed during tie-in preparation. All of the 
collected water is treated as leachate. It is anticipated that drainage along the Cell 4A1 
outer edge will greatly improve once the Cell 4A1 tie-in preparation is completed. In the 
interim, the facility will continue to actively pump liquids between the berm and Cell 4A1 
and haul the liquids to an appropriately permitted POTW. 

Leachate Disposal Records 
The facility has utilized several third-party haulers as well as several different treatment 
facilities for treatment and disposal of leachate generated at the PennOhio landfill facility. 
The site has also utilized internal hauling trucks owned by the same parent company as 
PennOhio landfill. Due to the multiple haulers and disposal sites paired with the site’s 
recent employee turnover, prior leachate disposal records have included data gaps. 

Following a review of invoices from third-party haulers, treatment facilities and Bill of 
Ladings (BOLs) from internal trucks, an updated leachate disposal summary has been 
prepared and is included in Exhibit 1 for the period of January 2018 through October 2020. 
As demonstrated by this data, leachate disposal has occurred for all months with the 
exception of January, February and July 2018. A graph has also been included in Exhibit 1 
which presents the monthly disposal volumes as well as some milestones which have 
occurred during this time period. 
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The Comments / Milestones column of table presents information relative to the trend in 
disposal volumes that can be observed. In particular, leachate disposal trends tend to 
significantly drop off following the completion (Cert Submitted) of Cell 3D and Cell 4A1. 
Additionally, leachate disposal volumes significantly reduced following the re-
establishment of the soil berm between Cell 4A1 and Cell 4A2 in July 2020. The cell and soil 
berm milestones are shown on the graph as a red line for their respective month / year 
extending from the origin to the top of the y-axis. From a review of this data, as well as an 
in-depth review and observation of recent leachate disposal volumes at the site, it is 
apparent that a significant portion of leachate disposal during construction of a new cell is 
related to stormwater. Therefore, during construction and just prior to a cell being 
certified, higher leachate volumes will be observed and following approval when waste 
acceptance begins, leachate disposal volumes tend to decrease. This same trend was 
observed with the installation of the berm between Cell 4A1 and Cell 4A2 in July 2020 which 
allowed the site to divert stormwater away from Cell 4A1 thereby reducing leachate 
disposal volumes. 

TESTING PROCEDURES 
The facility will perform the following testing procedure for the installation of observation wells 
to investigate the potential for elevated leachate levels within the landfill. A total of five (5) 
observation wells will be installed. One well with liquid extraction capabilities will be installed 
within Cell 3A and one observation well each will be installed in Cell 1A and Cell 2A and two 
observation wells will be installed in Cell 4A1. The following general guidelines will be utilized for 
the installation of wells. Deviations from this Plan may occur based upon field observations 
during the drilling / well installation process, and in consultation with the Ohio EPA field 
personnel. 

1. A third-party contractor with experience in well drilling will be utilized to install the wells. 
The contractor will utilize appropriate drilling methods (roto sonic.). 

2. PennOhio will provide a minimum 3-day notice to the Ohio EPA prior to the start of 
drilling. 

3. Each well location will be surveyed and staked out prior to drilling. Following completion 
of the well installation, the top of the well casing (obtained from ground survey and 
stickup measurements or a new survey of the top of the casing) for each well will be 
provided to the Ohio EPA within 1 working day of well construction. 

4. No leachate will be removed from the wells without prior authorization from the Ohio 
EPA. 

Cell 3A Drilled Extraction Well (Cased Hole in Waste Mass with Pump) 
The typical drilled extraction well will be installed as follows. Should obstructions related 
to drilling through C&DD materials prohibit the installation of an extraction hole, an 
alternative method may be developed. 

x Step 1: Review available design and as-built base grades as well as existing ground 
surface. Select a design drill hole length approximately 2-ft above the base of the 
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landfill (1-ft above collection zone) within the Cell 3A Sump Area within 25-ft 
laterally of the mapped location of the horizontal portion of the sump riser. The 
anticipated location of the extraction well is presented on the drawings included 
with this plan. The anticipated target elevation of the base of the well is 1036-ft-
msl which is 2-ft above sump area subgrade elevation of 1034-ft-msl. 

• Step 2: Sampling and documentation of borehole observations will begin 10-ft 
above the base of the landfill and will continue to the bottom of the hole to help 
locate the target depth. Measure and document the drilled depth and 
observations. 

• Step 3: Install a minimum of 10-ft of 6-inch diameter (PVC Sch 80 or HDPE SDR11) 
slotted or perforated piping followed by solid piping (PVC Sch 80 or HDPE SDR11) 
to the top of the drill hole allowing sufficient stickup for access. A gravel pack shall 
be installed to a minimum 1-ft above the top of the perforated / slotted zone. 
Bentonite chips will be installed to just below the ground surface. Site soil may be 
utilized as backfill from the top of the gravel pack to within 3-ft of ground surface. 
The upper 3-ft shall be bentonite chips. 

• Step 4: Let any liquids that may be entering the casing pipe equalize for a 
minimum of one (1) day. Record the liquid level. Present installation and liquid 
level data to the Ohio EPA and request approval to begin pump testing. 

• Step 5: Daily, for a period of five (5) weeks after well installation, static liquid 
levels will be measured and recorded immediately prior and after pumping 
leachate. Pumps shall be operated manually during the five (5) week period unless 
authorized by the Ohio EPA in writing to stop. Leachate levels will be recorded 
twice daily (Monday through Friday) with the first reading being between 6am and 
10am and the second reading between 3pm and 7pm. 

• Step 6: Inspect Cell 4A1 / Cell 4A2 interface daily (Monday through Friday) and 
take photographs of any leachate discharge and leachate ponding areas and the 
overall conditions of the interface and the integrity of the earthen berm. 
Photographs will be included in the Leachate Investigation Report described under 
the Evaluation of Results section. 

Cell 1A, 2A and Cell 4A1 Drilled Observation Wells (Cased Hole in Waste Mass) 
The typical observation well will be installed as follows. Should obstructions related to 
drilling through C&DD materials prohibit the installation of an observation hole, an 
alternative method may be developed. Note that the landfill facility may determine at 
any time during the installation of the drilled observation wells to install one or all of these 
wells as extraction wells following the guideline above. 
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PennOhio Landfill Facility Prepared November 23, 2020 
Leachate Investigation Plan Revised December 21, 2020, Feb. 10, 2021 

• Step 1: Review available design and as-built base grades as well as existing ground 
surface. Select a design drill hole length approximately 2-ft above the base of the 
landfill (1-ft above collection zone) within the sump areas, within 25-ft laterally of 
the mapped location of the horizontal portion of the sump riser. One well will be 
installed within the Cell 1A and Cell 2A sump areas and two wells will be installed 
within the Cell 4A1 sump area. The anticipated locations of the observation wells 
are presented on the drawings included with this plan. The anticipated target 
elevations of the base of the wells are 1037.1-ft-msl (Cell 1A), 1038-ft-msl (Cell 
2A), and 1039.5-ft-msl (Cell 4A1) which are 2-ft above mapped sump area 
subgrade elevations. 

• Step 2: Sampling and documentation of borehole observations will begin 10-ft 
above the base of the landfill and will continue to the bottom of the hole to help 
locate the target depth. Measure and document the drilled depth and 
observations. 

• Step 3: Install a minimum of 10-ft of 2-inch diameter (PVC Sch 80) slotted or 
perforated piping followed by solid piping (PVC Sch 80) to the top of the drill hole 
allowing sufficient stickup for access. A gravel pack shall be installed to a minimum 
1-ft above the top of the perforated / slotted zone. Bentonite chips will be 
installed to the ground surface. Site soil may be utilized as backfill from the top of 
the gravel pack to within 3-ft of ground surface. The upper 3-ft shall be bentonite 
chips. 

• Step 4: Let any liquids that may be entering the casing pipe equalize for a 
minimum of one (1) day. Record the liquid level. Present installation and liquid 
level data to the Ohio EPA. 

• Step 5: Daily, for a period of five (5) weeks after well installation, static liquid 
levels will be measured and recorded twice daily (Monday through Friday) with 
the first reading being between 6am and 10am and the second reading between 
3pm and 7pm. 

EVALUATION OF RESULTS 

Following completion of the tests presented above, PennOhio will review and evaluate potential 
liquid levels within the landfill. A summary of the testing procedures, the field observations and 
an evaluation of the results will be summarized in a Leachate Investigation Report to be shared 
with the Ohio EPA within four (4) weeks of completion of all testing. The leachate collection 
system is considered to be ineffective if any of the following exists. 

• There exists greater than one (1) foot of head anywhere on the in situ or added geologic 
material or constructed liner and the system does not have the ability to lower the liquid 
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level, with the exception of the sump areas and the Cell 4A1 / 4A2 interface while the 
earthen berm remains in place. 

• Liquid is freely and actively discharging from any seep in cell 4A1 along the toe of waste 
adjacent to proposed Cell 4A2. 

• The leachate removed exclusively from the four constructed cells is not comparable to 
approximately 1,500 gallons per day or 45,000 gallons per month. 

• Leachate within the cells does not reach the leachate collection system. 
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Penn Ohio Landfill 
Leachate Investigation Plan 

Exhibit 1 
Summary of Leachate Disposal 

The following table presents a summary of leachate disposal for the facility between January 
2018 and October 2020. The data was obtained from a review of site disposal records, invoices 
from haulers and permitted treatment facilities, bill of ladings from internal trucking and data 
previously submitted to the Ohio EPA. A plot is included to present a monthly timeline of 
leachate disposal as well as construction milestones during this period. 



PennOhio Landfill 
Summary of Leachate Disposal 

Month 

Jan-18 

Monthly Leachate 
Disposal (gal) 

0 

Comments / Milestones 

Feb-18 0 

 

Mar-18 97,100 

 

Apr-18 130,500 

 

May-18 326,800 

 

Jun-18 42,100 June 12, 2018 Cell 3D Cert Submitted 

Jul-18 0 

 

Aug-18 103,500 

 

Sep-18 137,600 

 

Oct-18 543,300 

 

Nov-18 258,780 

 

Dec-18 225,540 

 

Jan-19 212,310 

 

Feb-19 273,000 

 

Mar-19 197,400 

 

Apr-19 194,670 

 

May-19 256,200 5/28/2019 Cell 4A1 Cert Submitted 

Jun-19 373,800 

 

Jul-19 56,700 

 

Aug-19 35,180 

 

Sep-19 30,800 

 

Oct-19 19,320 

 

Nov-19 19,320 

 

Dec-19 39,060 CDS Started Cell 4A2 CQA 

Jan-20 144,622 

 

Feb-20 99,540 

 

Mar-20 197,520 

 

Apr-20 303,700 All Liquids from Frac Tank 

May-20 65,480 Most Liquids from Frac Tank 

Jun-20 172,720 

 

Jul-20 95,000 July 15 Berm Re-establishment Started 

Aug-20 24,200 

 

Sep-20 62,060 

 

Oct-20 40,300 

 

Notes: 
(1) Leachate data for January 2018 through March 2020 obtained from 

a review of Bill of Ladings, Site Tracking, disposal invoices 
as well as information previously shared with Ohio EPA. 

(2) Leachate data from April 2020 through October 2020 represents 
estimated disposal volumes as obtained from trucking bill of lading 
slips and is consistent with data previously provided to Ohio EPA 
through weekly emails. 
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Penn Ohio Landfill 
Leachate Investigation Plan 

Exhibit 2 
FIGURES 
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